most egregious and irrefutable cases recounted by the victims themselves, 
along with witnesses on the scene:

15 March 2024: a Wagner-FAMa patrol roamed across some 
localities within the circle of Tidermene in the Ménaka region. It stole/
confiscated money from 6 people for a total sum of one million, four 
hundred and thirty-five thousand (1,435,000F), with a breakdown as 
follows:

- Theft of 400,000F belonging to a butcher

- Theft of 100,000F belonging to a shepherd

- Theft of 285,000F from a farmer’s market vendor

- Theft of 400,000F from a merchant

- Theft of 150,000F from a farmer’s market vendor